
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. Case No. 

PROCTOR ANDREW YOUNG 
DOB 10-18-1965, SSN:Mfl| 

Defendant. 

INDICTMENT 

FOR: MAKING A FALSE, FICTITIOUS, OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM, 21 O.S. § 358 
[7 Counts being Counts 1 through 7] 

IN THE NAME AND BY THE A UTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Fourteenth Multicounty 

Grand Jury was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

County, Oklahoma, to serve from February 25, 2013 until August 25, 2014',-or until the 

designated presiding judge determines the Fourteenth Multicounty Grand Jury has 

reached reasonable completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than 

twenty-four (24) months from the commencement of its term. That the said Multicounty 

Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good and lawful men and 

women, legally drawn and summoned according to law, and then and there examined, 

impaneled, sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into and true 

presentment make of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and 

triable within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath and in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Oklahoma, do present and find that: 



COUNT 1: MAKING A FALSE FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM. 

On or about the 27th day of September 2010, by presenting to Mayor Jerry Shinn, an 

employee or officer of the State of Oklahoma or department or agency thereof, a false, 

fictitious, or fraudulent claim for payment of public funds against the State of Oklahoma, 

to-wit: on said date defendant filed Employee Time Sheets signed by him avowing that 

he was on duty in the City of Idabel on Idabel on the 2nd day of September 2010, when 

he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary school sports official on that date at 

a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Hugo, Oklahoma) and on the 6th and 23rd 

days of September 2011, when he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary 

school sports official on that date at a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: 

Broken Bow, Oklahoma). A l l of said acts being contrary to the provisions of Section 358 

of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Oklahoma. 

COUNT 2: MAKING A FALSE FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM. 

On or about the 22nd day of November 2010, by presenting to Mayor Jerry Shinn, an 

employee or officer of the State of Oklahoma or department or agency thereof, a false, 

fictitious, or fraudulent claim for payment of public funds against the State of Oklahoma, 

to-wit: on said date defendant filed Employee Time Sheets signed by him avowing that 

he was on duty in the City of Idabel on the 25th day of October 2010, when he was in 

fact working as an elementary or secondary school sports official on that date at a 

location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Broken Bow, Oklahoma). A l l of said acts 

being contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and 

against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma. 



COUNT 3: MAKING A FALSE FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM. 

On or about the 26th day of September 2011, by presenting to Mayor Tina Foshee-

Thomas, an employee or officer of the State of Oklahoma or department or agency 

thereof, a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for payment of public funds against the 

State of Oklahoma, to-wit: on said date defendant filed Employee Time Sheets signed by 

him avowing that he was on duty in the City of Idabel on the 2nd day of September 2011, 

when he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary school sports official on that 

date at a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Atoka, Oklahoma) and on the 22nd 

day of September 2011, when he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary 

school sports official on that date at a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: 

Broken Bow, Oklahoma). A l l of said acts being contrary to the provisions of Section 358 

of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Oklahoma. 

COUNT 4: MAKING A FALSE FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM. 

On or about the 24th day of October 2011, by presenting to Mayor Tina Foshee-Thomas, 

an employee or officer of the State of Oklahoma or department or agency thereof, a false, 

fictitious, or fraudulent claim for payment of public funds against the State of Oklahoma, 

to-wit: on said date defendant filed Employee Time Sheets signed by him avowing that 

he was on duty in the City of Idabel on the 29th day of September 2011, when he was in 

fact working as an elementary or secondary school sports official on that date at a 

location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Broken Bow, Oklahoma) and on the 11th 

day of October 2011, when he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary school 

sports official on that date at a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Broken Bow, 



Oklahoma) and on the 24th day of October 2011, when he was in fact working as an 

elementary or secondary school sports official on that date at a location outside of the 

City of Idabel (to-wit: Holly Creek, Oklahoma). Al l of said acts being contrary to the 

provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Oklahoma. 

COUNT 5: MAKING A FALSE FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM. 

On or about the 21st day of November 2011, by presenting to Mayor Tina Foshee-

Thomas, an employee or officer of the State of Oklahoma or department or agency 

thereof, a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for payment of public funds against the 

State of Oklahoma, to-wit: on said date defendant filed Employee Time Sheets signed by 

him avowing that he was on duty in the City of Idabel on the 25th day of October 2011, 

when he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary school sports official on that 

date at a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Broken Bow, Oklahoma) and on 

the 11th and 17th days of November 2011, when he was in fact working as an elementary 

or secondary school sports official on those dates at a location outside of the City of 

Idabel (to-wit: Forest Grove, Oklahoma). A l l of said acts being contrary to the provisions 

of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of 

the State of Oklahoma. 

COUNT 6: MAKING A FALSE FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM. 

On or about the 19th day of December 2011, by presenting to Mayor Tina Foshee-

Thomas, an employee or officer of the State of Oklahoma or department or agency 

thereof, a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for payment of public funds against the 

State of Oklahoma, to-wit: on said date defendant filed Employee Time Sheets signed by 



him avowing that he was on duty in the City of Idabel on the 1st day of December 2011, 

when he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary school sports official on that 

date at a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Forest Grove, Oklahoma) and on 

the 3rd and 9th days of December 2011, when he was in fact working as an elementary or 

secondary school sports official on those dates at a location outside of the City of Idabel 

(to-wit: Haworth, Oklahoma). Al l of said acts being contrary to the provisions of Section 

358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Oklahoma. 

COUNT 7: MAKING A FALSE FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM. 

On or about the 13th day of February 2012, by presenting to Mayor Tina Foshee-Thomas, 

an employee or officer of the State of Oklahoma or department or agency thereof, a false, 

fictitious, or fraudulent claim for payment of public funds against the State of Oklahoma, 

to-wit: on said date defendant filed Employee Time Sheets signed by him avowing that 

he was on duty in the City of Idabel on the 26th day of January 2012, when he was in fact 

working as an elementary or secondary school sports official on that date at a location 

outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Broken Bow, Oklahoma), and on the 6th day of 

February 2012, when he was in fact working as an elementary or secondary school sports 

official on that date at a location outside of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Kingston, 

Oklahoma) and on the 9th and 12th days of February 2012, when he was in fact working 

as an elementary or secondary school sports official on those dates at a location outside 

of the City of Idabel (to-wit: Haworth, Oklahoma). Al l of said acts being contrary to the 

provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Oklahoma. 



FOREMAN 

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY 

Penalties: 

Making a False Fictitious or Fraudulent Claim. By imprisonment in the State 
Penitentiary for a period not exceeding two (2) years and/or a fine of not exceeding ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000.00). 

WITNESSES (Before the Grand Jury) 

Special Agent Chad Dansby, OSBI, 207 S. Central, Idabel, OK 74745 

Allen Fines, Rte 1, Box 3 02, Idabel, OK 74745 

Greg Oliver, P.O. Box 592, Idabel, OK 74745 

Chris Crane, Rte 5, Box 144, Idabel, OK 74745 

Frank Dollarhide, Rte 1, Box 454, Idabel, OK 74745 

Steve Surratt, Rte 2, Box 309 Idabel, OK 74745 

Tina Foshee-Thomas, Mayor of Idabel, 201 E Main St., Idabel, OK 74745 

Jerry Shinn, 12500 Deep Wood Creek, Dr., Oldahoma City, OK 73142 

Titus Dollar, 1111 Mockingbird Lane, Idabel, OK 74745 

Craig Young, 701 NW 3 r d, Idabel, OK 74745 

Proctor Andrew Young, Rte 1, Box 644, Idabel, OK 74745 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

IN RE: MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY ) SCAD-2012-61 
) Oldahoma County No. GJ-2012-1 

ORDER DETERMINING VENUE AND REQUIRING TRANSMITTAL OF INDICTMENT TO  
COUNTY OF VENUE, AND DIRECTING DISCLOSURE OF RIGHTS TO DEFENDANT(S) 

NOW on this 19th day of September, 2013, the Court having been presented by its foreman in Open 

Court an indictment returned by the Oklahoma Multicounty Grand Jury, the Court finds and ORDERS as 

follows: 

1. Said indictment having been examined by this Court, this Court, pursuant to the provisions of 22 

O.S. Section 358, finds and ORDERS that venue and jurisdiction shall be in MCCURTAIN COUNTY, 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA; 

2. This Court finding, pursuant to 22 O.S. Supp. 2012, § 385, that there is no sufficient cause shown 

for transmitting said indictment under seal, this Court hereby finds it is now an Open Record and the original 

of said indictment shall promptly be transmitted by the Attorney General or one of his Assistant Attorneys 

General to the District Court Clerk of McCurtain County for filing and case assignment in accordance with 

the local rules of that Court; 

4. The Defendant(s) shall be advised by the assigned trial judge of the right to a preliminary 

examination in the case only upon the filing of a written demand therefor in that District Court within ten (10) 

days of the defendant(s) appearance before the assigned trial judge. The Defendant(s) shall also be informed 

of the right to obtain relevant transcripts of grand jury proceedings and relevant grand jury exhibits only i f a 

written demand therefor is filed with the Court Clerk for the undersigned Presiding Judge within ten (10) days, 

of the Defendant's initial appearance before the assigned trial judge. Applications for such proceedings and 

exhibits shall only be considered by the undersigned Presiding Judge of the grand jury. 

IT IS SO ORDERED THE DATE FHIST STATED ABOVE. 

BARBARA G. SWINTON, PRESIDING JUDGE 
OF THE MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY 


